Amendment to Mechatronics Engineering Articulation/Transfer Agreement between Motlow State Community College and Middle Tennessee State University

This Amendment to the Mechatronics Engineering Articulation/Transfer Agreement ("Agreement"), MTSU Contract Number C18-0651 between Motlow State Community College ("Contractor") and Middle Tennessee State University ("Institution") shall be effective on the date this Amendment is fully executed by both parties.

The Agreement shall be amended as follows:

The course numbers listed in the "Area of Emphasis Requirements", on page 7, for MSCC must be changed to be consistent with the state mandate.

| Area of Emphasis Requirements: | | | | |
|---|-------------|----------|--|--|
| MSCC Course | MTSU Course | | | |
| CSCI 1010 | CSCI 1170 | 4 | | |
| (MECH 1100, 1200, 1300, 1500) or (MEC 1900) | ENGR 1100 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2100 | ENGR 2100 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2200 | ENGR 3915 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2300 and 2400 | ENGR 3970 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2500 and 2600 | ENGR 4510 | 3 | | |
| ENGR 2110 | ENGR 2110 | 3 | | |
| Area of Emphasis Total | | 22 hours | | |

The courses that are **bold** need to be changed to the following:

| Area of Emphasis Requirements: | | | | |
|---|-------------|----------|--|--|
| MSCC Course | MTSU Course | | | |
| CSCI 1010 | CSCI 1170 | 4 | | |
| (MECH 1310,1320, 1330, 1340,) or (xxxxxx) | ENGR 1100 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2440 | ENGR 2100 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2441 | ENGR 3915 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2480 and 2320 | ENGR 3970 | 3 | | |
| MECH 2425 and 2490 | ENGR 4510 | 3 | | |
| ENGR 2110 | ENGR 2110 | 3 | | |
| Area of Emphasis Total | | 22 hours | | |

Except as specifically provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and affirmed.

| Motlow State Community College Docusigned by: Michael Torrence | Middle Tennessee State University By: |
|--|---|
| CF16EC71E891469 Name: Michael Torrence | Name: Alan R. Thomas |
| Title: President | Title: Vice President, Business & Finance |
| Date: 6:28 PM PST | Date: 1.14.19 |
| Tennessee Board of Regents | |
| — Decusioned by | 2019-02-15 2:57 PM CST |

106830 Date Received by TBR: _____ Contract Number: _ (TBR internal use only)

TENNESSEE BOARD OF REGENTS CONTRACT SUMMARY SHEET

| an e | ontract is submitted less than two (2) weeks before the effective date (1 month required for complex contracts), provide explanation of the delayed submission: |
|------|--|
| 1. | Institution/System Office: Motlow State Community College Phone: 931-668-7101 |
| | Direct Contract Questions to: Melody Edmonds Fax: 931-393-1967 Email: medmonds@mscc.edu |
| 2. | Contract with: MTSU Address: 1301 E. Main St; Murfreesboro, TN 37132 |
| | Contact Person: Alan R. Thomas Phone: 615-898-2300 |
| 3. | Purpose of Contract (include type — i.e. Dual Service, Clinical, etc.): Amendment to Mechatronics Artiulclation Agreement |
| 4. | This contract is (check all that apply): ☐ Drafted by TBR (School)/not Standard Form ☐ TBR Standard Form Agreement ☐ Renewal of an Existing Contract ☐ Modification of Existing or Form Contract ☐ Contract includes Confidential Research Agreement |
| | COPY OF AGREEMENT BEING AMENDED, EXTENDED OR PREVIOUS CONTRACT ATTACHED FOR REFERENCE AS WELL AS ANY EXHIBITS. |
| 5. | Contract Terms: Term (i.e. 7/1/16 - 6/30/17, 1 year from execution, etc.): same as original agreement |
| | Possible Number of Renewals: Lease: □ yes ☒ no Type: □ Revenue or □ Expenditure X No Cost |
| | Payment Frequency: $\frac{n/a}{}$ Amount per Year: $\frac{0}{}$ Total Amount (w/possible renewals): $\frac{0}{}$ |
| 6. | If this contract is a result of an RFQ/RFP, is the contract available for system-wide use: \square yes \boxtimes no |
| 7. | Check one: □ Competitive Process ☒ Non-Competitive Process* Grant: □ yes ☒ no * If competitive process is not used, attach supporting documentation, including the non-competitive justification form (SA) State Agency |
| 8. | Non-Debarment Verification (www.sam.gov): \square yes \square no Date Verified: $\frac{02/13/19}{9}$ 9. Ethnicity Code: |
| 10. | Contract Monitor (individual responsible for ensuring receipt of goods/services):Melody_Edmonds Frequency of monitoring (monthly, quarterly, semi-annually or annually):annually |
| | Signature of Institution/Central Office official certifying that he/she has read this Contract and recommends its approval. —DocuSigned by: |
| | Mulody Edmonds —F5DD5ED95FD444A Signature (Department) |
| | Signature of Institution/Central Office official certifying compliance with TBR Purchasing Procedures: —DocuSigned by: Rick Pence |
| | 18AD8F8D Signature (Purchasing/Contracts Officer) |
| For | m Completed by: Camilla Stafford Date: |

Community College Academic Contract Routing Confirmation Review and Approval



TENNESSEE BOARD OF REGENTS

OBF-PURCH-CC-ACADEMIC Revision: 6/2/2016

| Date Logged | 02/13/2019 | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Institution Contract Number | ccs:021319MTSU | |
| TBR Contract Number | ontract Number 106830-1 | |
| • | | |
| Rush? no | Justification | |
| <u>'</u> | | |
| Institution | Motlow State Community College | |
| Contractor | ractor MTSU | |
| Purpose | Amendment to Mechatronics Articulation Agreement | |

The signatures below indicate the attached contract has been reviewed and is recommended for approval

| STEP 1: INSTITUTION APPROVALS | | | |
|---|--|---------------------------|--|
| Originator | Docusigned by: Camilla Stafford | 2019-02-13 12:26 PM CST | |
| Department Approval | Moossignaaring 4A0 Milodu Edmonds | 2019-02-13 12:26 PM CST | |
| Institution's Purchasing and/or Contracts Office | F5DD5ED95FD444A | | |
| STEP 2: TBR APPROVAL | | | |
| Academic Affairs | Panoy Schulte | 2019-02-13 6:24 PM CST | |
| Contracts and Reporting | ====================================== | 2019-02-14 7:22 AM CST | |
| General Counsel | Reguetioned divideo Wayne Pugli | 2019-02-14 8:55 AM CST | |
| STEP 3: THE AGREEMENT WILL BE FORWARDED TO APPROPRIATE VICE CHANCELLOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. | | | |

Comments: